
Número Porcentaje (1)
 

                         TOTAL............................................................................................18,501 283,747 100.0 15

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 666 11,657 4.1 18
 

   Bocas del Toro............................................................................. 66 1,120 0.4 17
   Changuinola..........................................................................................532 9,351 3.3 18
   Chiriquí Grande.................................................................................. 68 1,186 0.4 17

 
COCLÉ..........................................................................................................1,362 21,933 7.7 16

 
   Aguadulce.......................................................................................... 346 5,021 1.8 15
   Antón................................................................................................... 261 4,512 1.6 17
   La Pintada............................................................................................. 87 1,624 0.6 19
   Natá..................................................................................................... 72 1,316 0.5 18
   Olá...................................................................................................... 19 274 0.1 14
   Penonomé......................................................................................... 577 9,186 3.2 16

COLÓN......................................................................................................1,433 23,667 8.3 17

   Colón..........................................................................................................1,277 21,183 7.5 17
   Chagres....................................................................................................28 541 0.2 19
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 73 1,069 0.4 15
   Portobelo............................................................................................... 43 699 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel........................................................................................... 12 175 0.1 15

CHIRIQUÍ.......................................................................................................2,509 37,824 13.3 15

   Alanje..........................................................................................................53 796 0.3 15
   Barú.......................................................................................................363 5,377 1.9 15
   Boquerón........................................................................................... 35 541 0.2 15
   Boquete...................................................................................................103 1,458 0.5 14
   Bugaba.....................................................................................................463 6,830 2.4 15
   David...........................................................................................................997 15,041 5.3 15
   Dolega.......................................................................................................95 1,821 0.6 19
   Gualaca.................................................................................................. 41 661 0.2 16
   Remedios....................................................................................................53 520 0.2 10
   Renacimiento............................................................................................75 1,282 0.5 17
   San Félix..................................................................................................86 1,438 0.5 17
   San Lorenzo.......................................................................................... 40 496 0.2 12
   Tolé.......................................................................................................105 1,563 0.6 15

DARIÉN................................................................................................... 267 3,803 1.3 14

   Chepigana..............................................................................................163 2,226 0.8 14
   Pinogana.................................................................................................104 1,577 0.6 15

HERRERA...................................................................................................678 9,453 3.3 14
 

   Chitré.........................................................................................................384 5,164 1.8 13
   Las Minas.............................................................................................. 32 502 0.2 16
   Los Pozos............................................................................................... 26 401 0.1 15
   Ocú......................................................................................................... 95 1,535 0.5 16
   Parita.......................................................................................................26 409 0.1 16
   Pesé................................................................................................... 58 933 0.3 16
   Santa María........................................................................................ 57 509 0.2 9
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LOS SANTOS..................................................................................... 588 6,942 2.4 12

   Guararé................................................................................................. 86 843 0.3 10
   Las Tablas...............................................................................................117 2,253 0.8 19
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 214 1,880 0.7 9
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 75 950 0.3 13
   Pedasí.......................................................................................................29 254 0.1 9
   Pocrí...........................................................................................................9 94 0.0 10
   Tonosí.....................................................................................................58 668 0.2 12

 
PANAMÁ.....................................................................................................8,513 131,303 46.3 15

 
   Arraiján..................................................................................................754 12,872 4.5 17
   Balboa..................................................................................................... 7 95 0.0 14
   Capira.............................................................................................. 175 2,592 1 15
   Chame.......................................................................................................81 1,615 0.6 20
   Chepo.................................................................................................. 238 4,066 1.4 17
   Chimán....................................................................................................13 207 0.1 16
   La Chorrera...........................................................................................850 13,565 4.8 16
   Panamá.....................................................................................................4,778 71,514 25.2 15
   San Carlos............................................................................................ 43 1,123 0.4 26
   San Miguelito.........................................................................................1,571 23,613 8.3 15
   Taboga......................................................................................... 3 41 0.0 14

VERAGUAS...............................................................................................1,616 22,644 8.0 14
 

   Atalaya.........................................................................................................50 675 0.2 14
   Calobre.......................................................................................................74 878 0.3 12
   Cañazas................................................................................................ 65 1,058 0.4 16
   La Mesa........................................................................................... 45 659 0.2 15
   Las Palmas........................................................................................... 131 1,448 0.5 11
   Mariato....................................................................................................25 355 0.1 14
   Montijo.................................................................................................... 18 303 0.1 17
   Río de Jesús................................................................................... 19 270 0.1 14
   San Francisco................................................................................ 68 969 0.3 14
   Santa Fe......................................................................................... 86 1,063 0.4 12
   Santiago............................................................................................ 839 12,385 4.4 15
   Soná...............................................................................................................196 2,581 0.9 13

 
COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................. 147 2,100 0.7 14

COMARCA EMBERÁ……………………..........................................................35 591 0.2 17

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................23 458 0.2 20
   Sambú...............................................................................................................12 133 0.0 11

COMARCA NGÄBE BUGLÉ..............................................................................687 11,830 4.2 17

   Besiko..........................................................................................................107 1,869 0.7 17
   Mironó..........................................................................................................61 1,152 0.4 19
   Müna.................................................................................................... 171 2,854 1.0 17
   Nole Duima....................................................................................................62 986 0.3 16
   Ñürüm................................................................................................... 95 1,372 0.5 14
   Kankintú.................................................................................................100 1,977 0.7 20
   Kusapín......................................................................................... 91 1,620 0.6 18
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                         OFICIAL............................................................................................14,128 237,226 83.6 17

BOCAS DEL TORO............................................................................... 599 11,057 3.9 18

   Bocas del Toro................................................................................... 57 1,106 0.4 19
   Changuinola.............................................................................................474 8,765 3.1 18
   Chiriquí Grande............................................................................ 68 1,186 0.4 17

COCLÉ........................................................................................................1,156 20,160 7.1 17

   Aguadulce................................................................................................275 4,534 1.6 16
   Antón.....................................................................................................261 4,512 1.6 17
   La Pintada..................................................................................................87 1,624 0.6 19
   Natá...........................................................................................................72 1,316 0.5 18
   Olá..............................................................................................................19 274 0.1 14
   Penonomé............................................................................................ 442 7,900 2.8 18

 
COLÓN.............................................................................................................1,084 19,568 6.9 18

 
   Colón...........................................................................................................928 17,084 6.0 18
   Chagres................................................................................................. 28 541 0.2 19
   Donoso.................................................................................................. 73 1,069 0.4 15
   Portobelo.............................................................................................. 43 699 0.2 16
   Santa Isabel............................................................................................12 175 0.1 15

CHIRIQUÍ..........................................................................................................1,985 32,989 11.6 17

   Alanje...........................................................................................................53 796 0.3 15
   Barú..........................................................................................................313 4,949 1.7 16
   Boquerón…............................................................................................ 35 541 0.2 15
   Boquete................................................................................................. 60 1,150 0.4 19
   Bugaba......................................................................................................359 6,187 2.2 17
   David.........................................................................................................670 11,585 4.1 17
   Dolega........................................................................................................95 1,821 0.6 19
   Gualaca........................................................................................................41 661 0.2 16
   Remedios...................................................................................................53 520 0.2 10
   Renacimiento........................................................................................ 75 1,282 0.5 17
   San Félix.....................................................................................................86 1,438 0.5 17
   San Lorenzo...................................................................................... 40 496 0.2 12
   Tolé.........................................................................................................105 1,563 0.6 15

 
DARIÉN................................................................................................... 251 3,664 1.3 15

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 163 2,226 0.8 14
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 88 1,438 0.5 16

 
HERRERA............................................................................................ 588 8,783 3.1 15

 
   Chitré.................................................................................................... 294 4,494 1.6 15
   Las Minas.................................................................................................32 502 0.2 16
   Los Pozos......................................................................................... 26 401 0.1 15
   Ocú..................................................................................................... 95 1,535 0.5 16
   Parita..................................................................................................... 26 409 0.1 16
   Pesé........................................................................................................58 933 0.3 16
   Santa María.......................................................................................... 57 509 0.2 9
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LOS SANTOS........................................................................................ 546 6,752 2.4 12

 
   Guararé................................................................................................. 86 843 0.3 10
   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 117 2253 0.8 19
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 172 1690 0.6 10
   Macaracas............................................................................................ 75 950 0.3 13
   Pedasí.........................................................................................................29 254 0.1 9
   Pocrí..........................................................................................................9 94 0.0 10
   Tonosí......................................................................................................58 668 0.2 12

PANAMÁ..................................................................................................5,566 98,251 34.6 18
 

   Arraiján............................................................................................... 590 11,098 3.9 19
   Balboa................................................................................................... 7 95 0.0 14
   Capira.............................................................................................. 175 2,592 0.9 15
   Chame.........................................................................................................81 1,615 0.6 20
   Chepo............................................................................................... 238 4,066 1.4 17
   Chimán............................................................................................. 13 207 0.1 16
   La Chorrera...................................................................................... 670 12,686 4.5 19
   Panamá................................................................................................2,730 46,644 16.4 17
   San Carlos.......................................................................................... 43 1,123 0.4 26
   San Miguelito..................................................................................... 1,016 18,084 6.4 18
   Taboga..................................................................................... 3 41 0.0 14

VERAGUAS...................................................................................................1,489 21,512 7.6 14

   Atalaya...........................................................................................................27 532 0.2 20
   Calobre....................................................................................................74 878 0.3 12
   Cañazas............................................................................................. 65 1,058 0.4 16
   La Mesa.................................................................................................. 45 659 0.2 15
   Las Palmas......................................................................................... 131 1,448 0.5 11
   Mariato......................................................................................... 25 355 0.1 14
   Montijo.......................................................................................................18 303 0.1 17
   Río de Jesús...................................................................................... 19 270 0.1 14
   San Francisco................................................................................... 68 969 0.3 14
   Santa Fe............................................................................................ 86 1,063 0.4 12
   Santiago............................................................................................. 735 11,396 4.0 16
   Soná............................................................................................................196 2,581 0.9 13

COMARCA KUNA YALA............................................................ 147 2,100 0.7 14

COMARCA EMBERÁ..................................................................................35 591 0.2 17

   Cémaco.....................................................................................................23 458 0.2 20
   Sambú........................................................................................................12 133 0.0 11

 
COMARCA NGÄBE BUGLÉ...........................................................................................682 11,799 4.2 17

   Besiko.....................................................................................................107 1,869 0.7 17
   Mironó......................................................................................................61 1,152 0.4 19
   Müna.....................................................................................................171 2,854 1.0 17
   Nole Duima.....................................................................................................57 955 0.3 17
   Ñürüm................................................................................................ 95 1,372 0.5 14
   Kankintú............................................................................................... 100 1,977 0.7 20
   Kusapín.................................................................................................. 91 1,620 0.6 18
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                         PARTICULAR............................................................................................4,373 46,521 16.4 11

BOCAS DEL TORO……………….......................................................... 67 600 0.2 9

   Bocas del Toro....................................................................................................9 14 0.0 2
   Changuinola..................................................................................................58 586 0.2 10

COCLÉ.........................................................................................................206 1,773 0.6 9
 

   Aguadulce....................................................................................................71 487 0.2 7
   Penonomé..................................................................................................135 1,286 0.5 10

COLÓN (Colón)............................................................................................................349 4,099 1.4 12

CHIRIQUÍ.................................................................................................524 4,835 2.0 9
 

   Barú.........................................................................................................50 428 0.2 9
   Boquete............................................................................................. 43 308 0.1 7
   Bugaba............................................................................................ 104 643 0.2 6
   David................................................................................................ 327 3,456 1.2 11

DARIÉN ...................................................................... 16 139 0.0 9

   Chepigana...................................................................................... 8 41 0.0 5
   Pinogana......................................................................................... 8 98 0.0 12

HERRERA (Chitré)................................................................................ 90 670 0.2 7

Los Santos ……………………………………………………………………..42 190 0.1 5

   Las Tablas........................................................................................ 40 173 0.1 4
   Los Santos......................................................................................... 2 17 0.0 9

PANAMÁ......................................................................................................2,947 33,052 11.6 11
 

   Arraiján.......................................................................................................164 1,774 0.6 11
   La Chorrera..................................................................................... 180 879 0.3 5
   Panamá......................................................................................... 2,048 24,870 8.8 12
   San Miguelito..............................................................................................555 5,529 1.9 10

VERAGUAS.................................................................................................127 1,132 0.4 9

   Atalaya......................................................................................................23 143 0.1 6
   Santiago........................................................................................................104 989 0.3 10

COMARCA NGÄBE BUGLÉ (Nole Duima)………………………………………………………….5 31 0.0 6

(1) La diferencia que se observa entre el subtotal y los parciales se debe al redondeo.


